

Nos. 20-1199 and 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS
OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondents.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT AND FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM A. JACOBSON
Counsel of Record
LEGAL INSURRECTION FOUNDATION
18 Maple Avenue #280
Barrington, RI 02806
(401) 246-4192
contact@legalinsurrection.com

Of Counsel:
JOHANNA E. MARKIND

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The use of race in admissions has not achieved the promised “robust exchange of ideas,” and cannot serve as a compelling interest capable of overcoming the right to equal protection	3
A. Allowing discriminatory admissions was premised largely on enriching schools academically by admitting students with different viewpoints	3
B. <i>Grutter’s</i> premise has failed, as today’s university campus lacks viewpoint diversity	8
C. The use of race in admissions can no longer be justified, and the Court should end its experiment to the contrary	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	6
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	6, 25
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	26
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution & Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3, 20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>2021 College Free Speech Rankings: What's the Climate for Free Speech on America's College Campuses?</i> College Pulse, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, and RealClearEducation (September 21, 2021)	9
Aaron Sibarium, <i>The Takeover of America's Legal System</i> , Common Sense (March 21, 2022)	18-19
Alec Dent, <i>At UNC Chapel Hill, 17 departments have zero registered Republican professors, analysis finds</i> , The College Fix (June 20, 2016)	14
Alec Giufurta, Connor Greene and Milo Gringlas, <i>A Campus Tilted Blue: 98% of Employee, Professor Donations Go to Dems and Left-Leaning PACs</i> , Cornell DailySun (October 29, 2020)	15
Charles Adside III, <i>Shutting Down Speech 101: Saving Campus Free Speech from the Heckler's Veto and the Speech Gerrymander</i> , 34 BYU J. PUB. L. 217 (2020)	20, 24
Christian Schneider, <i>Less than one percent of donations from Harvard faculty go to Republican presidential candidates</i> , THE COLLEGE FIX (March 4, 2020)	16
Colleen Flaherty, <i>Occupation of Hum 110</i> , Inside Higher Ed (September 11, 2017)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>College Student Views On Free Expression and Campus Speech: A Look at Key Trends in Student Speech Views Since 2016</i> , Knight Foundation-Ipsos (January 2022).....	10
Dorian S. Abbot and Iván Marinovic, <i>The Diversity Problem on Campus</i> , Newsweek (August 12, 2021)	21
Email from HxA Communications (press@heterodoxacademy.org), Re: [PRESS@] Looking for faculty survey (April 27, 2022)	12
Emily Ekins, <i>The State of Free Speech and Tolerance in America: Attitudes about Free Speech, Campus Speech, Religious Liberty, and Tolerance of Political Expression</i> , Cato Institute (October 31, 2017)	14
<i>Faculty and Free Speech Entry</i> , Race and Free Speech Chapter, To Be Known and Heard.....	23
<i>Faculty Letter</i> (July 4, 2020)	23
<i>Free Expression on Campus: What College Students Think About First Amendment Issues</i> , Gallup/Knight Foundation (2018)	11
Jay Greene, Ph.D. and James Paul, <i>Inclusion Delusion: The Antisemitism of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Staff at Universities</i> , Heritage Foundation (December 8, 2021).....	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John McGinnis, Matthew A. Schwartz & Benjamin Tisdell, <i>The Patterns and Implications of Political Contributions by Elite Law School Faculty</i> , 93 GEO. L.J. 1167 (2005).....	15
John McWhorter, ¹⁷ <i>Academics Are Really, Really Worried About Their Freedom</i> , The Atlantic (September 1, 2020)	12, 16
Joshua T. Katz, <i>A Declaration of Independence by a Princeton Professor</i> , Quillette (July 8, 2020)	23
Lucía Martínez Valdivia, <i>Professors like me can't stay silent about this extremist moment on campuses</i> , Washington Post (October 27, 2017)	17-18
M. Stikma, <i>Understanding the Campus Expression Climate: Fall 2020</i> , Heterodox Academy (2021).....	11
Michael Powell, <i>M.I.T.'s Choice of Lecturer Ignited Criticism. So Did Its Decision to Cancel</i> , New York Times (October 20, 2021)	22
Mitchell Langbert and Sean Stevens, <i>Partisan Registration and Contributions of Faculty in Flagship Colleges</i> , National Association of Scholars (January 17, 2020).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mitchell Langbert, Anthony J. Quain & Daniel B. Klein, <i>Faculty Voter Registration in Economics, History, Journalism, Law and Psychology</i> , 13 <i>Econ. J. Watch</i> 422 (Sept. 2016).....	15
Neil Gross and Solon Simmons, <i>The Social and Political Views of American Professors</i> (working paper), 29 (September 24, 2007)	13
S. Zhou, M. Stikma, & S. C. Zhou, <i>Understanding the Campus Expression Climate: Fall 2021</i> , <i>Heterodox Academy</i> (2022).....	11
Sergiu Klainerman, <i>Princeton's Mixed-Up President Discards Free Speech and Demonizes Its Defenders</i> , <i>Tablet Magazine</i> (April 11, 2022) ..	23, 24
<i>Spotlight on SPEECH CODES 2022: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation's Campuses</i> , <i>Foundation for Individual Rights in Education</i> (December 8, 2021)	9-10
Teresa Stanton Collet, <i>A Catholic Perspective on Law School Diversity Requirements</i> , 15 <i>U. St. Thomas L.J.</i> 322 (Winter 2019)	15, 20
Timothy L. Hall, <i>Educational Diversity: Viewpoints and Proxies</i> , 59 <i>OHIO ST. L.J.</i> 551 (1998).....	4, 5, 25
